10  Pre-MEEIA DSM Programs (2,004,668) Nunn RB-100
11  Iatan 1 & Common Regulatory Asset 3,247,177 Nunn RB-25
12  Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 11,502,042 Nunn RB-26
13  Property Tax Tracker Deferral 5,491,467 Hardesty RB-126E
14  Regulatory Asset -  PAYS 476,246 Nunn RB-86
15  Regulatory Asset -  PISA Deferral 75,012,097 Klote RB-85
16  Regulatory Asset -  PISA FAC Deferral 5,014,941 Klote RB-84
17  Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker (8,491,939) Klote RB-65
18  Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (3,717,443) Klote RB-61

Subtract from Net Plant:
19  Customer Advances for Construction 4,655,235$   Nunn RB-71
20   Customer Deposits 1,432,929$   Nunn RB-70
21  Income Eligible Weatherization 936,162$   Nunn RB-101
22  Deferred Income Taxes - Retail/Whsl/Steam 529,510,177$   Hardesty RB-125
23  Deferred Income Taxes - Retail/Whsl Only 35,647$   Hardesty RB-125
24  Deferred Income Taxes - 100% MO Retail Elec 147,664,586$   Hardesty RB-125

25 Total Rate Base 2,830,914,746$

Evergy
2024 RATE CASE - MO WEST - Direct

TY 6/30/23; Update 12/31/23; True-Up 6/30/24

Rate Base

Schedule RAK-2
Page 1 of 1

Electric
Total Adjusted Juris

Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1 Operating Revenue 957,215,108$   (14,087,815)   943,127,293   918,498,964

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 403,392,862$   12,125,787$   415,518,649$   409,760,221$
4   Transmission 52,230,570   3,082,039   55,312,609   55,200,387
5   Distribution 30,049,386   (650,887)   29,398,499   28,359,892
6   Customer Accounting 23,910,313   7,670,495   31,580,808   31,580,808
7   Customer Services 30,982,753   (25,827,335)   5,155,418   5,155,418
8   Sales 148,305   6,692 154,997   154,997
9   A & G Expenses 65,318,140   (11,463,303)$   53,854,837   52,096,393

10   Total O & M Expenses 606,032,329$   (15,056,512)$   590,975,817$   582,308,116$

11 Depreciation Expense 131,193,292$   12,374,374$   143,567,666$   141,887,776$
12 Amortization Expense 1,728,724   78,375 1,807,099   1,805,266
13 Amortization Regulatory Debits & Credits 9,409,395   (5,534,516)   3,874,879   5,117,612
14 Taxes other than Income Tax 54,937,510   4,296,320   59,233,830   58,560,248
15   Net Operating Income before Tax 153,913,858$   (10,245,856)$   143,668,002$   128,819,946$

16 Income Taxes (16,237,731)$   24,094,192$   7,856,461$   7,856,461$
17 Income Taxes Deferred 22,531,748   (32,820,746)   (10,288,998)   (10,288,998)
18 Investment Tax Credit (4,179) 4,179 - -
19   Total Taxes 6,289,838$   (8,722,374)$   (2,432,536)$   (2,432,536)$

20   Total Net Operating Income 147,624,020$   (1,523,481)$   146,100,539$   131,252,482$

Income Statement

Evergy
2024 RATE CASE - MO WEST - Direct

TY 6/30/23; Update 12/31/23; True-Up 6/30/24

Schedule RAK-3
Page 1 of 1

Total
Company

Line Adj Increase
No. No. Description Witness (Decrease)

A B C D

1 R-20 Revenue Normalization Bass/Miller (103,479,586)$

2 R-21a Forfeited Discounts Nunn 935,740$

3 R-21b Forfeited Discounts - Revenue Requirement "Ask" Nunn 130,626$

4 CS-23 Remove FAC Under-Recovery (Revenue) Nunn 5,935$

5 R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue Tucker 85,868,334$

6 R-40 PAYS Revenue Offset Nunn 19,954$

7 R-80 Transmission Revenue Credit Reuter (168,830)$